Interest rate risk is the loss of fair value of future earnings of financial instruments because of changes in market interest rates.

Investment committee manages and constantly reviews the interest rate movements in the market in order to optimise the
Company's interest income. The Company does not have any exposure to any interest bearing debt instruments.

 Foreign Currency Risk :
 Foreign currency risk is the loss of fair value of future earnings of financial instruments because of changes in foreign exchange

rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating
activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

 Foreign currency sensitivity
 The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD rate, with all other variables held

constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Particulars Change in USD rate Effect on Profit before tax Effect on Equity
  Rupees in lakhs Rupees in lakhs

31st March 2019 +1% 36.58 23.92
 -1% (36.58) (23.92)

31st March 2018 +1% 18.88  12.35
 -1% (18.88) (12.35)

 Credit Risk :
 Credit risk is the risk of possible default by the counter party resulting in a financial loss. The Company manages its credit risk

through various internal policies and procedure set forth for effective control over credit exposure. Major credit risk at the
reporting date is from trade receivables. Trade receivables are managed by way of setting various parameters like credit limit,
evaluation of financial condition before supply, supply terms, industry trends, ageing analysis.

36. Dividend distribution made and proposed

   2018-2019 2017-2018
   Rupees in lakhs Rupees in lakhs